Common questions about licensing files used in ACINet

	Question:
	How frequently must my state’s licensing tables be updated?

	Answer:
	The PY05 Statement of Work for LMI Core Products and Services (see http://wdr.doleta.gov/directives/attach/TEGL33-04_AttachIII.cfm) requires update every two years.  States are free to update more frequently, and those updates will be included in ACINet.

	
	

	Question:
	Who generally provides the licensing data in each state?

	Answer:
	There appear to be as many ways to divide responsibilities for the licensing tables as there are states.  Ultimately, the main point of contact for the NCSC is the state ALMIS Database Administrator.  

	
	

	Question:
	How does the update process work?

	Answer:
	A number of steps are involved:

1) States gather their licensing information.

2) LICENSE, LICAUTH, LICHIST (optional) and LICXONET (optional) tables are sent to the NCSC at NCSC@iowa.gov.  States may send either MS Access or FoxPro files, or contact the NCSC regarding other file formats.

3) The NCSC performs a series of tests on the files to identify potential issues with their inclusion in ACINet.  The tests deal with both referential integrity and application issues.  For example, The table structures do not prohibit the presence of licensing authorities without corresponding records in the LICENSE table.  The center checks for those occurrences, since their inclusion would lead to dead-end results in the ACINet licensing application.

4) Proposed resolution of this issues raised in the previous step are presented to the state for acceptance or modification.

5) Once agreement on all file contents is reached between the state and the NCSC, the tables are included in the next quarterly update to ACINet.  Updates are tentatively scheduled for January, April, July and October of each year, depending on the number of states providing updates and other activity.

	
	

	Question:
	How are the license to O*NET relationships determined?

	Answer:
	The NCSC may use a variety of sources for the O*NET occupations that will be found in your LICXONET table.  In order, they are:

1) O*NET occupations if included in your OCCCODE field

2) O*NET occupations related to the SOC, if that classification is found in your OCCCODE field

3) O*NET occupations assigned by a contractor for that license when ACINet did its initial conversion to O*NET.

4) O*NET occupations used for apparently similar licenses in other states

5) Assignment based on the information provided about the license or consultation with the state.

License records relationships to O*NET occupations may also influenced by other factors.  For example, the SOC code 13-2010 (broad occupation Accountants and Auditors)  may be replaced with O*NET occupations 13-2011.01 (Accountants) and/or 13-2011.02 (Auditors) depending on the information provided about the license.  The same will be true if the O*NET occupation 13-2011.00 (Accountants and Auditors) was furnished by the state.  That O*NET summary occupation doesn’t match the O*NET occupational directory used in ACINet.  That directory contains only O*NET detailed occupations.

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


